

OCTOBER 25, 2023

VIOLATION RESUME

FINES DUE NOVEMBER 14, 2023, OR PERMIT(S) WILL BE SUSPENDED

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00742-02
PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A - DRY COUNTY
MARIO MEZA, PERMITTEE
EL PALACIO MEXICAN RESTAURANT OF WARREN INC.
dba EL PALACIO MEXICAN RESTAURANT
314 SOUTH MARTIN STREET
WARREN, AR. 71671

VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 13, 2023 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation; That on or about June 13, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$600.00 Probation 60 days

IN THE MATTER OF:

PERMIT NO. 00941-01
PRIVATE CLUB CLASS B - WET COUNTY, RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES
EDNA WASHINGTON, PERMITTEE
DBA: DRIFT-IN
2050 HWY. 18 EAST
BLYTHEVILLE, AR, 72315

VIOLATION: That on or about May 7, 2023, disorderly conduct occurred on the permitted premises in violation of Section 3.19(12) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. That on or about May 7, 2023, weapons were allowed on the permitted premises, in violation of Section 1.79(33) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. That on or about May 7, 2023, it was discovered that the outlet employed an individual convicted of a felony, in violation of Section 3.19(10)(a) of the A.B.C. rules, a Class C violation. That on or about May 7, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$ 1600.00 Probation 120 days

IN THE MATTER OF:
Permit No: 01297-02
SMALL BREWERY
BRADLEE BASSETT, PERMITTEE
DBA: STUDDUCK BEERS
128 BASSETT TRAIL
Lonsdale, AR 72087

VIOLATION: That on or about January 26, 2023, it was discovered that you materially altered your floor plan without prior approval violation of Sections 1.25 and 1.34 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$ 100.00 Probation 60 days

IN THE MATTER OF:
Permit No.: 01302-01
Retail Liquor, Retail Beer Off Premise
Norman Francis, Jr., PERMITTEE
DBA: Payle\$\$ Beer, Wine, & Spirits
P.O. Box 647
Trumann, AR 72472

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 14, 2023 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. That on or about June 1, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation. That on or about June 1, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$ 1600.00 Probation 90 days

IN THE MATTER OF:
Permit No.: 01951-01
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL,
WINE SAMPLING, GROCERY STORE WINE
DANIEL WARDLAW, PERMITTEE
WAL-MART SUPERCENTER #1105 dba WAL-MART SUPERCENTER #1105
4450 E. MCCAIN BLVD.
North Little Rock AR. 72117

VIOLATIONS: That on or about May 18, 2023 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation; That on or about May 18, 2023 your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$600.00 Probation 60 days

IN THE MATTER OF:
Permit No.: 02004-02
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM
JEREMY NGUYEN, PERMITTEE
DBA: 1 CROSSWALK BAR
2712 CENTRAL AVE.
HOT SPRINGS, AR. 71901

VIOLATIONS: That on or about May 9, 2023, your operator illegally advertised the availability of alcoholic beverages for free or to be given away, in violation of Section 3.18 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. That on or about May 26, 2023, your operator sold alcoholic beverages by the bottle to patrons for self-pouring, in violation of Section 1.79(28) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$200.00 Probation 60 days

IN THE MATTER OF:
Permit No.: 02256-01
Retail Beer Off Premises, Retail Liquor
Mary Cook, PERMITTEE
DBA: Shackleford Wine & Spirits
1414A NORTH SHACKLEFORD ROAD
LITTLE ROCK, AR. 72211

VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 6, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation; That on or about June 12, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$ 1500.00 Probation 120 days

IN THE MATTER OF:
Permit No.: 02315-01
RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES
DENNIS GARDNER, PERMITTEE
DBA: G & G LIQUOR STORE
306 HWY 134
GARLAND CITY, AR. 71839

VIOLATION: That on or about September 7, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$ 100.00 Probation 30 days

IN THE MATTER OF:
Permit No.: 03219-01
Private Club Class B-Wet County, Retail Beer on Premises
Jackie Stapleton, PERMITTEE
DBA: The Assay Office
204 West River
Ozark, AR. 72949

VIOLATION: That on or about June 27, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 3.17.1 of the A.B.C. Rules, for offering inducements to consumers, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$ 200.00 Probation 30 days

IN THE MATTER OF:
Permit No.:03648-02
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM
VERY PEREZ, PERMITTEE
EL PADRINO JP, INC. dba EL PADRINO JP, INC.
4640 HWY. 7 NORTH
HOT SPRINGS VILLAGE, AR, 71909

VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 7, 2023 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation; That on or about June 7, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$ 600.00 Probation 60 days

IN THE MATTER OF:
Permit No.: 03660-02
Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum
Joseph Gordon, PERMITTEE
DBA: Boondocks Pool Hall
1331 Airport Road, Suites D, E, F, G
Hot Springs, AR. 71913

VIOLATION: That on or about September 18, 2023, it was discovered your operation failed to file a timely change of manager application or replacement application with this agency, in violation of Section 1.79(26) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$ 100.00 Probation 30 days

IN THE MATTER OF:
Permit No.: 04376-02
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM
VIRGINIA YOUNG, PERMITTEE
DBA: THE RAIL YARD LITTLE ROCK
1212 EAST 6TH
Little Rock, AR. 72202

VIOLATION: That on or about June 9, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary standards, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$ 100.00 Probation 30 days

IN THE MATTER OF:
Permit No: 04996-01
Retail Beer Off Premises
Megan Davidson, PERMITTEE
DBA: DAVIDSON'S GROCERY
105 EAST THOMPSON
AMITY, AR. 71921

VIOLATION: That on or about June 15, 2023, gambling occurred on the permitted premises, in violation of Ark. Code Ann. 3-5-307(5) and Sections 3.19(1)C. of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$ 500.00 Probation 30 days

IN THE MATTER OF:
Permit No.: 05153-01
Retail Beer Off Premises
Sharmin Farishta, PERMITTEE
DBA: Geyer Springs Food and Gas
7520 Geyer Springs Road
Little Rock, Arkansas 72209

VIOLATION: That on or about June 23, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$ 100.00 Probation 30 days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 06166-01

Retail Beer Off Premises, Small Farm Winery- Retail, Grocery Store Wine, Wine Sampling

Jacqueline Cossey, PERMITTEE

DBA: KROGER #629

20820 I-30 North

Benton, AR. 72019

VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 8, 2023, it was discovered that your operator failed to post pregnancy warning notices in violation of A.C.A. § 3-9-102(c)(1)(A), a Class C violation. That on or about June 8, 2023, your operator offered for sale or possessed alcoholic beverages when the permit for your premises was not properly posted in violation of Section 1.37 and Section 1.79(2) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$ 200.00

Probation 30 days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 21306-01

RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES, ON PREMISES WINE

MILES MCKENZIE, PERMITTEE

RED HILL DEVELOPMENT, LLC dba FAIRFIELD INN & SUITES

258 RED HILL ROAD

ARKADELPHIA, AR. 71923

VIOLATION: That on or about June 13, 2023, your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$ 500.00

Probation 60 days

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 21245-01

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM

OMAR KASIM, PERMITTEE

DBA: CON QUESOS JOHNSON AVE, LLC. CON QUESOS JOHNSON AVE

101 W. Johnson Ave

SPRINGDALE, AR 72764

VIOLATION: That on or about February 24, 2023, it was discovered that your operator possessed and sold alcoholic beverages in unauthorized containers that misrepresented the brand in violation of A.B.C. Rule 4.14, a Class C violation That on or about February 24, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation. That on or about February 24, 2023, it was discovered that your operator was in possession and failed to destroy empty controlled beverage bottles, in violation of A.B.C. Rule 4.14/ A.C.A Section 3-4-405(17), a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$ 300.00

Probation 30 days

IN THE MATTER OF:
Permit No.: 21262-01
Combination Restaurant Beer & Wine
MARCO MCCLENDON; PERMITTEE
DBA: BLACKBERRY MOLASSESS
1014 EAST BROADWAY
West Memphis, AR 72301

VIOLATION: That on or about May 19, 2023, it was discovered your operator possessed and previously dispensed controlled beverages not authorized to be possessed under the permit held by your business, in violation of Section 1.79(20) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$ 500.00 Probation 60 days

IN THE MATTER OF:
Permit No.: 21462-01
COMBINATION OF RESTAURANT BEER & WINE
Fernando Olmos, PERMITTEE
DBA: FERNANDO'S MEXICAN GRILL, LLC. FERNANDO'S MEXICAN GRILL
3792 W. HILLSBORO STREET
EL DORADO, AR 71730

VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 6, 2023 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation; That on or about June 6, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$ 1200.00 Probation 90 days

IN THE MATTER OF:
Permit No.: 22326-01
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM
CHERYL JONES,, PERMITTEE
DBA: TIN ROOF FAYETTEVILLE, LLC. TIN ROOF
430 W. DICKSON ST
FAYETTEVILLE, AR 72701

VIOLATION: That on or about July 11, 2023, your operator illegally advertised or sold alcoholic beverages without a limit on the basis of a flat fee, in violation of Section 1.79(28) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$ 100.00 Probation 30 days

IN THE MATTER OF:
Permit No.: 22465-01
MICROBREWERY- RESTAURANT PRIVATE CLUB PERMIT- DRY
QUENTIN WILLARD; PERMITTEE
DBA: POINTER PLACE
621 MAIN STREET
VAN BUREN, AR, 72956

VIOLATION: That on or about August 28, 2023, it was discovered the private club advertised the availability of alcohol in a dry county, in violation of Section 5.55 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$ 100.00 Probation 30 days

KL10/2023